

## SH RAMESH CHAND Vs. SH. RAM KISHAN

29.11.2024

Present: Sh. Faiz Ahmad, ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Parag Kumar, ld. Proxy counsel for D1 & D-2  
alongwith D-1 & D-2 in person.  
Sh. Vikash Sharma, ld. Counsel for D-3 & D-4.  
Defendant no. 3, 4, 5 & 7 in person.  
None for defendant no. 6 & 8.

As per report of the Ahlmad, summons sent to defendant no. 6 has not been received back as the D-6 is resident of out of Delhi.

Issue fresh summons of the suit to defendant no. 6 on filing of PF/RC and also through courier service.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff requests the court to issue summons to D-6 through Whatsapp. As an additional mode of service, plaintiff is allowed to serve the summons upon D-6 through Whatsapp. Process be given dasti to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Put up for further proceedings on 10.03.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02, Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts  
Delhi:29.11.2024