

SH RAMESH CHAND Vs. SH. RAM KISHAN

23.05.2025

Present: Petitioner in person.
Sh. S.K. Shukla, ld. counsel for D-1 & D-2 through V.C
D-1 & D-2 and D-5 in person.
Sh. Ankit Yadav, ld. counsel for D-3 & D-4
None for other defendants.

Affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff regarding sending summons to D-6 through Whatsapp.

Summons of the suit has also been sent to D-6 through speed post by ld. counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff has also filed photocopy of postal receipt and tracking details with the above said affidavit. Original postal receipt has also been filed on record today by ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

As per tracking report of the speed post, the summons have been delivered to D-6 on 08.03.2025.

Till date none has appeared on behalf of D-6 despite service of summons through speed post, therefore, D-6 is proceeded ex-parte.

Written statement has already been filed on behalf of D-1, D-2, D-3 and D-4.

D-7 & D-8 were allowed to file written statement within 30 days on 22.05.2024 but no written statement has been filed on their behalf, therefore, their right to file written statement, stands closed.

D-5 has appeared in the court on 29.11.2024 but till date no written statement has been filed on behalf of D-5, so right of D-5 to file written statement also stands closed.