

## SH RAMESH CHAND Vs. SH. RAM KISHAN

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Faiz Ahmad, ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Deepanshu Yadav, ld. Proxy counsel for D-3 & D-4.  
Sh. S.K. Shukla, Ld. counsel for D-1 & D-2 through  
VC.

An application under order VII rule 14 CPC has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy of the same has already been supplied.

Reply of abovesaid application has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 & 2.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that the documents should have been filed with the plaint by the plaintiff and this is not the stage to file the same. He further submits that the application may be allowed but subject to heavy cost.

Ld counsel for defendant no. 3 & 4 submits that the main counsel has no objection, if the abovesaid application under order VII rule 14 CPC be allowed.

The documents filed by the petitioner are copy of ration card, copy of gas connection, copy of bank passbook, copy of will, copy of challan, copy of sale letter and copy of provisional certificate and these documents have already been filed with the replication. The abovesaid documents except Will are not the personal documents of the petitioner.

The burden will remain upon the petitioner to prove the abovesaid documents.

The case is at the initial stage and even, issues have not been framed. Considering the interest of justice, the application filed under order VII rule 14 CPC stands **allowed**, subject to cost of Rs. 1500/- to be paid to the ld counsels for defendants equally.

***Application stands disposed off accordingly.***

Parties are directed to file fresh affidavit of admission/denial of documents before NDOH by supplying advance copy to each other.

Put up for receiving affidavit of admission/denial of documents on **14.04.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
13.03.2026